## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-29**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING CONTRACT NUMBER W1236, BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND THE CITY OF GREENACRES FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING WORK SQUAD(S) TO THE CITY DURING FISCAL YEAR 2022; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE CONTRACT NUMBER W1236; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 944.10 (7) and 946.40, Florida Statutes, Chapters 33-3.003

and 33-3.017, F.A.C., and the Community Work Squad Manual provide for the use of work squad programs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres has been a qualified agency that has participated in the Community Work Squad Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres desires to continue its participation in this worthwhile program by executing a contract with the Florida Department of Corrections for the use of work squad(s) consisting of one (1) Correctional Work Squad Officer and up to six (6) workers per day; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres and the Florida Department of Corrections have determined that it is in their best interests to enter into an agreement in recognition of the mutual benefits and considerations as set forth in the contract.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Greenacres desires to continue its participation in the Community Work Squad Program for the use of work squad(s) for

Fiscal Year 2022 and hereby approves Contract Number W1236 between the Florida Department of Corrections and the City of Greenacres.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Greenacres hereby authorizes the appropriate City Officials to execute Contract Number W1236 attached hereto.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk is hereby directed to transmit two (2) original Contract Number W1236 documents to the Florida Department of Corrections for execution by the appropriate officials.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

## **RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 21st of day of June 2021**

Joel Flores, Mayor

Attest:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

Peter Noble, Council Member, District II

Voted:

Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III

Voted:

Jonathan Pearce, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

Voted: